9992

Unless written objection is made to the Registrar within 30 days of 29 September 1982 (the date this notice was posted in accordance with section 335A (3) (b), Companies Act 1955), the Registrar may dissolve the company.

Dated this 29th day of September 1982.

C. A. MOHAMMED, Secretary.

NOTICE OF CEASING TO CARRY ON BUSINESS IN NEW ZEALAND

PURSUANT TO SECTION 405 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 1955

IN the matter of the companies Act 1955, and in the matter of SIMPLEX INTERNATIONAL TIME EQUIPMENT PTY. LTD.:

NOTICE is hereby given that at the expiration of 3 months from the date of the first publication of this notice, Simplex International Time Equipment Pty Ltd., whose address for service in New Zealand is Thirteenth Floor, 29 Customs Street West, Auckland, will cease to carry on business in New Zealand New Zealand.

The date of the first publication of this notice is 23 September 1982.

D. M. McCOLL, New Zealand Resident Agent. 9880

THE COMPANIES ACT 1955, SECTION 335A

NOTICE is hereby given that the names of the under-mentioned companies have been struck off the Register and the companies dissolved:

G. P. and M. J. Newcombe Ltd. W. 1970/920. Kauri Point Orchards Ltd. W. 1975/622.

Given under my hand at Wellington this 28th day of September 1982.

M. MANAWATU, Assistant Registrar of Companies. 9996

THE COMPANIES ACT 1955

NOTICE OF ORDER TO WIND-UP COMPANY

An order for the winding up of Reo Steel Placing Ltd. of 336 Montreal Street, Christchurch, was made by the High Court at Christchurch on 29 September 1982.

The first meeting of creditors will be held at my office, 159 Hereford Street, Christchurch, on Thursday, 28 October 1982, at 10.30 a.m. Meeting of contributories to follow.

NOTE-Would creditors please forward their proofs of debt as soon as possible.

B. N. NALDER,

Deputy for Official Assignee, Provisional Liquidator. Commercial Affairs, Private Bag, Christchurch.

0011

THE COMPANIES ACT 1955

NOTICE OF ORDER TO WIND-UP COMPANY

An order for the winding up of Kane Industries Ltd. (in receivership) of 16 Maces Road, Christchurch, was made by the High Court at Christchurch on 29 September 1982.

Date of first meetings of creditors and contributories will be advertised later.

B. N. NALDER,

Deputy for Official Assignee, Provisional Liquidator. Commercial Affairs, Private Bag, Christchurch. 0012

C. AND E. M. NICHOLSON LTD.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR DISSOLUTION OF THE COMPANY

Pursuant to Section 335A, Companies Act 1955

NOTICE is hereby given that in accordance with the provisions of section 335_A of the Companies Act 1955, I, Edith Mary Nicholson propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies at Auckland for a declaration of dissolution of the company.

Unless written objection is made to the Registrar within 30 days after the date of this notice or such later date as the section may require, the Registrar may dissolve the company.

Dated this 1st day of October 1982.

E. M. NICHOLSON, Applicant.

NOTICE OF RESOLUTION FOR VOLUNTARY WINDING UP

FOR ADVERTISEMENT UNDER SECTION 269

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of WAIKATO ROOFING LTD .:

NOTICE is hereby given that by duly signed entry in the minute book of the above-named company on the 14th day of September 1982, the following extraordinary resolution was passed by the company, namely:

That the company cannot by reason of its liabilities con-tinue its business and that it is advisable to wind up, and that accordingly the company be wound up voluntarily.

Dated this 15th day of September 1982.

NORRIS WARD & CO.

MACKEYS TAKAPAU FOOD CENTRE LTD. IN LIQUIDATION

Notice of Last Day for Receiving Proofs

Name of Company: Mackays Takapau Food Centre Ltd. (in liquidation).

Address of Registered Office: Office of Official Assignee, Church Lane, Napier.

Registry of High Court: Napier.

Number of Matter: M. No. 65/82.

Last Day for Receiving Proofs: 27 October 1982.

Name of Liquidator: R. On Hing.

Address: Commercial Affairs Division, Private Bag, Napier.

0022

0098

The Companies Act 1955 HIGHVELD PHOTOGRAPHERS LTD. NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER

Pursuant to Section 346 ()

ALBERT GRAEME RODLEY of Kaikohe, photographer, being the ALBERT GRAEME RODLEY of Kaikohe, photographer, being the holder of a debenture in his favour bearing date the 8th day of August 1981 and registered in the company's office at Auckland on the 26th day of August 1981, issued by Highveld Photographers Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as "the company"), hereby gives notice that under the powers contained in the said debenture he appointed on the 29th day of September 1982, Jack Peter Poutsma of Kaikohe, chartered accountant, as receiver and manager of the under-taking property and assets of the company charged by the said debenture. The office of the said receiver and manager is at the offices

The office of the said receiver and manager is at the offices vay (P.O. Box 335), Kaikohe. The undertaking property and assets of the company charged by the said debenture are its undertaking and all

its property, both present and future, including uncalled capital, unpaid capital and goodwill.

PALMER AND MACAULEY. Solicitors. Kaikohe.

0091

The Companies Act 1955 R. J. ROWE LTD.

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER/MANAGER Pursuant to Section 109 and 341 (1)

REGINALD JOHN ROWE at Christchurch hereby gives notice that on 24 September 1982 he appointed Leo Frank James Shalders of Kendon Cox and Co., Chartered Accountants, Christchurch, as receiver and manager of the property of R. J. Rowe Ltd. ("the company"), under the powers contained in a debenture dated 23 November 1976, issued by the company in favour of Reginald John Rowe.

The Receiver has been appointed in respect of all the company's undertakings and all its real and personal property and all its assets and effects whatsoever and wheresoever, both present and future including its uncalled and unpaid capital.

R. J. ROWE.

Address of Receiver: Care of Kendon Cox and Co., Fourth Floor, Securities House, 221 Gloucester Street, Christchurch. 9987

R. ON HING, Official Liquidator.